CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satellite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6-10 . D-66117 Saarbrücken Telefon: +49 (0)681 598-9100 Telefax: -9075
RSC11 Issued test report consists of 72 pages  Page 1 (72)
BLUETOOTHTM is a trademark owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and licensed to CETECOM
Recognized by the
Federal Communications Commission
Anechoic chamber registration no.: 90462 (FCC)

1.5 Test item
Type of equipment   : Triple Band PCS Mobile Phone (PCS 900/1800/1900 MHz)
Type designation : INNO 30
Manufacturer : Same as applicant
Street :
City :
Country :
Serial numbers : IMEI :
Additional information :
Frequency : 1850.2 – 1909.8 MHz
Type of modulation : 300KGXW / 300KG7W
Number of channels  : 300   (PCS1900)
Antenna : Integral antenna
Power supply : 3,7V DC Li-ion Battery
Output power GSM 1900 : cond : 29.0 dBm  Peak , ERP: 27.9 dBm (Burst);
EIRP: 29.0 dBm (Burst)
Type of equipment : Temperature range : -30°C - +60°C
FCC – ID :
IC  :
Hardware : 0.3
Software : 1.5
1.6 Test standards:  FCC Part 24
   FCC Part 15
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no..: 4_1295-01-04/04 Issue Date: 2004-04-22 Page 4 (72)
2 Technical test
For Part 24/22 we use the substitution method ( TIA/EIA 603).
All measurements in this report are done in GSM mode. Device is able to transmit data in
GPRS mode also. But because the current measurements are performed in PEAK mode no
other results from GPRS mode are possible. The only different is the modulation average
power, which is 3 dB higher (by using 2 timeslots in the Up-link ).
Remarks:
For AC-conducted measurements the  AC chargers Type: TA-2KS-EU / TA-2KS-TW / TA-
2KS-CN /TA-2KS-UK (all the same circuit, only the plug is different )  was used.
For radiated test two type of Headsets were used ( same result ): HC-MNO-INN005;
HC-MYO-INN004
No deviations from the technical specification(s) were ascertained in the course of the tests
performed.
FINAL VERDICT: PASS
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
2004-04-23 RSC 8411 Berg M.
Date Section Name Signature
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
2004-04-23 RSC8412 Hausknecht D.
Date Section Name Signature
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no..: 4_1295-01-04/04 Issue Date: 2004-04-22 Page 5 (72)
2.2 Test report
TEST REPORT
Test report no. : 4_1295-01-04/04
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no..: 4_1295-01-04/04 Issue Date: 2004-04-22 Page 6 (72)
TEST REPORT REFERENCE
LIST OF MEASUREMENTS
PARAMETER TO BE MEASURED    PAGE
Part PCS 1900
POWER OUTPUT     SUBCLAUSE § 24.232 7
FREQUENCY STABILITY    SUBCLAUSE § 24.235 10
AFC FREQ ERROR vs. VOLTAGE 11
AFC FREQ ERROR vs. TEMPERATURE 11
EMISSIONS LIMITS     §24.238 13
CONDUCTED SPURIOUS EMISSIONS 33
BLOCK EDGE COMPLIANCE FOR BLOCK A AND C 42
OCCUPIED BANDWIDTH     §2.989 44
CONDUCTED EMISSIONS     § 15.107/207 51
TEST EQUIPMENT AND ANCILLARIES USED FOR TESTS 53
Test site 55
Photographs of the equipment 58
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no..: 4_1295-01-04/04 Issue Date: 2004-04-22 Page 7 (72)
REFERENCE NUMBER(S) OF TEST EQUIPMENT USED